

**Court No. - 45**

**Case :- SPECIAL APPEAL DEFECTIVE No. - 790 of 2021**

**Appellant :- Smt. Asha Rani**

**Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 2 Others**

**Counsel for Appellant :- Rahul Mishra**

**Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.,Brajesh Pratap Singh**

**Hon'ble Munishwar Nath Bhandari,J.**

**Hon'ble Vikram D. Chauhan,J.**

Learned counsel for the respondent prays for and is given two weeks' time to seek instructions as to why the name of the petitioner-appellant was not kept in the waiting list like others for grant of compassionate appointment as per her turn and occurrence of the vacancy against 5% quota meant for compassionate appointment.

The respondents would also file an affidavit to inform as to whether they have given an appointment to any candidate beyond the period of three years from the date of application on occurrence of vacancy against 5% quota and if appointments have been given, the name of such candidates would be disclosed in the affidavit.

Let this petition be listed again on 25th November, 2021 as fresh.

**Order Date :- 10.11.2021**

Bhaskar

**(Vikram D. Chauhan, J.)      (Munishwar Nath Bhandari, J.)**